

Republican National Committee

Counsel's Office

RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE 2016 REPUBLICAN PARTY PLATFORM

WHEREAS, The Platform Committee of the 2016 Republican National Convention ("2016 Platform" or "Platform") succeeded in compiling the most conservative, thorough, and thoughtful platform ever produced by the Republican Party;

WHEREAS, The 2016 Platform calls to attention the issues of importance that the Republican National Committee has spotlighted with adopted resolutions over the past four years;

WHEREAS, The 2016 Platform calls for a reversal of the activist decisions of the Supreme Court including the *Roe*, *Obergefell*, and Obamacare cases;

WHEREAS, The Platform supports the Regulation Freedom Amendment, the First Amendment Defense Act, the Pain-Capable Unborn Child Protection Act, the Private Property Rights Protection Act, and continued strong support for the Second Amendment;

WHEREAS, The Platform calls for the repeal of the regulatory nightmare created by Dodd-Frank, the Johnson Amendment, the Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act, and the Affordable Care Act, and calls for an annual audit of the Federal Reserve;

WHEREAS, The Platform makes a call to invalidate the Waters of the United States Rule, oppose any carbon tax, halt funding for the United Nation's Framework Convention on Climate Change, and encourage development of all forms of energy;

WHEREAS, The Platform opposes the tenets of Common Core education, supports School Choice, and stands against the federal overreach of education;

WHEREAS, The Platform supports rebuilding of the military, reform of the Veterans Administration, the rights of conscience of military chaplains, continues to see the wisdom of exemption of women in direct ground combat, and opposes registration of women for a possible draft;

WHEREAS, The Platform unequivocally supports Israel, and does not mention the idea of a "two-state" solution, but leaves the negotiating up to those living in the region; and

WHEREAS, The success of our Presidential candidate Donald J. Trump is partly credited to his professed unwavering support for our Platform which gave confidence to voters that support our conservative ideals; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, The Republican National Committee highly commends the diligent work of the 2016 Convention Platform Committee, and, be it finally

RESOLVED, The Republican National Committee supports the 2016 Republican Party Platform and the agenda it promotes that will restore our republic and truly Make America Great Again.